Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.

Resolution approving the submittal of a grant funding)
application, retroactive to March 15, 2022, by the)
Monterey County Office of Emergency Services)
(OES) to the Governor's Office of Emergency)
Services (CalOES), LISTOS California (LC))
Community Emergency Response Teams (CERT))
Support Grant Program, in the amount of \$15,000,)
with a grant performance period of June 1, 2022, to)
December 31, 2023, for the OES Big Sur and Carmel)
Valley CERT disaster response training and)
training/response equipment; and authorizing the)
Emergency Services Manager, or designee, from the)
Monterey County Office of Emergency Services to)
execute, receive, manage, and enter into a contract)
with the Governor's Office of Emergency Services for)
a \$15,000 grant, for the 2022 LISTOS California)
Community Emergency Response Team Support grant)
from the Governor's Office of Emergency Services;)
and authorizing the Auditor-Controller to amend the)
Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Adopted Budget for the Office)
of Emergency Services (024-1050-CAO023-8412) to)
increase appropriations and estimated revenues by)
\$15,000 funded the augmentation of grant revenues)
from the Governor's Office of Emergency Services)
(Cal OES), 4/5 th vote required.)

WHEREAS, The Monterey County Office of Emergency Services (OES) provides oversight leadership to the CERT programs in the Operational Area (OA) of Monterey County; and

WHEREAS, CERT programs in Monterey County are a vital resource for responders during times of crisis when responding resources are low; and

WHEREAS, CERT programs throughout the County have documented that they increase the Emergency Preparedness and Community Involvement of the local citizenry; and

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2022, OES submitted a grant application for up to \$15,000 in competitive grant funding for disaster response training and training/response equipment for Monterey County OES sponsored CERT programs; and

WHEREAS, OES was notified on June 2, 2022, that the application was successful, and a

grant award of \$15,000 is pending acceptance by the County and entering into a contract agreement with the State of California; and

WHEREAS, CalOES requires a resolution from the County accepting the grant award and delegating authority to County representative to execute the Grant Agreement and any amendments thereto, all certifications and other documents to administer the Agreement, secure and receive the grant funds and effect the purchase of any and all required equipment, and meet all terms and conditions of the Agreement over its term; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides for a performance period of June 1, 2022, to December 31, 2023, to purchase and pay for disaster response training and training/response equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Auditor-Controller will amend the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Adopted Budget for the Office of Emergency Services (024-1050-CAO023-8412) to increase appropriations and estimated revenues by \$15,000 funded the augmentation of grant revenues from the Governor's Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES), 4/5th vote required.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey hereby adopts this resolution:

- a. Approving the submittal of a grant funding application, retroactive to March 15, 2022, by the Monterey County Office of Emergency Services (OES) to the Governor's Office of Emergency Services (CalOES), LISTOS California (LC) Community Emergency Response Teams (CERT) Support Grant Program, in the amount of \$15,000, with a grant performance period of June 1, 2022, to December 31, 2023, for the OES Big Sur and Carmel Valley CERT disaster response training and training/response equipment; and
- b. Authorizing the Emergency Services Manager, or designee, from the Monterey County Office of Emergency Services to execute, receive, manage, and enter into a contract with the Governor's Office of Emergency Services for a \$15,000 grant, for the 2022 LISTOS California Community Emergency Response Team Support grant from the Governor's Office of Emergency Services; and
- c. Authorizing the Auditor-Controller to amend the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Adopted Budget for the Office of Emergency Services (024-1050-CAO023-8412) to increase appropriations and estimated revenues by \$15,000 funded the augmentation of grant revenues from the Governor's Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES), 4/5th vote required.

|--|

to-wit: AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said

Board of Supervisors duly made the meeting on	le and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Bookfor
Dated: August 23, 2022	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California
	By